P.S.C. W.Va. No. 37

Union Oil & Gas, Inc. Charleston, WV

Twenty-Fifth Revision of Sheet No. 4 Canceling Twenty-Fourth Revision of Sheet No. 4

SPECIAL REDUCED RATE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable in entire territory served.

AVAILABILITY

Available during the months of December, January, February, March and April for residential customers who qualify for special reduced rates under the provisions of <u>West Virginia Code</u> § 24-2A-1.

RATES

Customer Charge (No consumption included) Per Month \$ 10.504 (D) Consumption Charge Per Mcf \$ 6.5288

(D) The above rates include a purchased gas rate of \$4.444 per Mcf.

DELAYED PAYMENT PENALTY

The above tariff is net. On all accounts not paid in full within twenty (20) days of the date of the bill, 0.80% will be added to the net amount due. This delayed payment penalty is not interest and is only to be collected once for each bill where it is appropriate.

RECONNECTION CHARGE

Whenever the supply of gas is turned off for violation of rules or regulations, non-payment of bills, or fraudulent use of gas, the utility may make a charge of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) for reestablished service. If service is discontinued at the request of the customer, the utility may refuse service to such customer at the same premise within eight (8) months unless it shall receive payment of seventy-five dollars (\$75.00)

(D) Indicates Decrease

Issued: November 12, 2024 Effective: December 2024 Billings

Issued by: Courtlandt L. Smith, President

Union Oil & Gas, Inc.

Issued by authority of an order by the WV PSC in Case No. 24-0665-G-30C final on October 27, 2024.

P.S.C. W.Va. No. 37

Union Oil & Gas, Inc. Charleston, WV

Twenty-Fifth Revision of Sheet No. 2 Canceling Twenty-Fourth Revision of Sheet No. 2

RATES

APPLICABILITY

Applicable in entire territory served.

AVAILABILITY

Available for domestic and commercial service.

RATES

(D)

Customer Charge (No consumption included) per month \$ 13.13
Consumption Charge per Mcf \$ 8.161

(D) The above rates include a purchased gas rate of \$ 4.444 per Mcf.

DELAYED PAYMENT PENALTY

The above tariff is net. On all accounts not paid in full within twenty (20) days of the date of the bill, 1% will be added to the net amount due. This delayed payment penalty is not interest and is only to be collected once for each bill where it is appropriate.

RECONNECTION CHARGE

Whenever the supply of gas is turned off for violation of rules or regulations, non-payment of bills, or fraudulent use of gas, the utility may make a charge of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) for reestablished service. If service is discontinued at the request of the customer, the utility may refuse service to such customer at the same premise within eight (8) months unless it shall receive payment of seventy-five dollars (\$75.00)

(D) Indicates Decrease

Issued: November 12, 2024

Effective:

December 2024 Billings

Issued by:

Courtlandt L. Smith, President

Union Oil & Gas, Inc.

Issued by authority of an order by the WV PSC in Case No. 24-0665-G-30C final on October 27, 2024.

Union Oil & Gas, Inc. Charleston, WV

P.S.C. W.Va. No. 37 7th Revision of Sheet No. 29 Cancelling 6th Revised Sheet No. 29

IREP RATE SCHEDULE

(C)APPLICABILITY

An Infrastructure Replacement and Expansion Program (IREP) rate will be applied to customers' bills after September 28, 2025 (C) under the applicable tariff schedule as set forth in the rate schedule below.

(C)BILLING

Effective for service rendered on and after September 28, 2025 (C), the IREP rate will be billed as a component of the volumetric base rate for tariff sales customers and transport customers for each rate schedule as set forth below:

Rate Schedule	IREP Rate per Mcf
Domestic and Commercial	\$0.38492 (D)
Transportation	\$0.20856 (D)

LOCAL TAX SURCHARGE

The above rates are subject to the local tax surcharge as set forth on Sheet No. 8.

- (D) Indicates Decrease
- (C) Indicates change in language

Issued:

August 5, 2025

Effective: September 28, 2025

Issued by:

/s/ Courtlandt L. Smith

Courtlandt L. Smith, President

Issued pursuant to a Commission Order in WV PSC Case No. 25-0414-G-390P final on August 5, 2025.

Union Oil & Gas, Inc. Charleston, WV

P.S.C. W.Va. No. 37 6th Revision of Sheet No. 29 Cancelling 5th Revised Sheet No. 29

IREP RATE SCHEDULE

(C)APPLICABILITY

An Infrastructure Replacement and Expansion Program (IREP) rate will be applied to customers' bills after September 28, 2024 (C) under the applicable tariff schedule as set forth in the rate schedule below.

(C)BILLING

Effective for service rendered on and after September 28, 2024 (C), the IREP rate will be billed as a component of the volumetric base rate for tariff sales customers and transport customers for each rate schedule as set forth below:

Rate Schedule	IREP Rate per Mcf
Domestic and Commercial	\$0.40215 (I)
Transportation	\$0.21789 (i)

LOCAL TAX SURCHARGE

The above rates are subject to the local tax surcharge as set forth on Sheet No. 8.

(I) Indicates Increase

(C) Indicates change in language

Issued:

August 13, 2024

Effective:

September 28, 2024

Issued by:

/s/ Courtlandt L. Smith

Courtlandt L. Smith, President

Issued pursuant to a Commission Order in WV PSC Case No. 24-0414-G-390P final on August 8, 2024.

Union Oil & Gas, Inc. Charleston, WV

P.S.C. W.Va. No. 37 5th Revision of Sheet No. 29 Cancelling 4th Revised Sheet No. 29

IREP RATE SCHEDULE

(C)APPLICABILITY

An Infrastructure Replacement and Expansion Program (IREP) rate will be applied to customers' bills after September 28, 2023 (C) under the applicable tariff schedule as set forth in the rate schedule below.

(C)BILLING

Effective for service rendered on and after September 28, 2023 (C), the IREP rate will be billed as a component of the volumetric base rate for tariff sales customers and transport customers for each rate schedule as set forth below:

Rate Schedule	IREP Rate per Mcf
Domestic and Commercial	(\$0.35855 (I))
Transportation	\$0.19427 (I)

LOCAL TAX SURCHARGE

The above rates are subject to the local tax surcharge as set forth on Sheet No. 8.

- (I) Indicates Increase
- (C) Indicates change in language

Issued:

September 1, 2023

Effective:

September 28, 2023

Issued by:

/s/ Courtlandt L. Smith

Courtlandt L. Smith, President

Issued pursuant to the Recommended Decision in WV PSC Case No. 23-0380-G-390P, final on August 7, 2023.